King Frans Indongo Press Release for Early Warning Report Regarding Puranium Energy Ltd.

For Immediate Release

Toronto, July 19, 2022 - King Frans Indongo announces the acquisition of 2,550,000 common shares ("**Shares**") of Puranium Energy Ltd. ("**Puranium**" or the "**Issuer**"). As the Vendor of two (2) Exclusive Prospecting Licences in Namibia, Mr. Indogno acquired 2,550,000 Common Shares of Puranium.

Immediately prior to the acquisition of the Shares, Mr. Indongo owned or controlled zero Shares of Puranium.

As a result of the above-noted acquisition, Mr. Ingongo beneficially owns, directly and indirectly, or exercises direction or control over: (i) 2,550,000 Shares representing approximately 14.98% of the issued and outstanding Shares.

Mr. Indongo acquired the securities described in the press release for investment purposes and not for the purpose of exercising control or direction over Puranium. Mr. Indongo may acquire additional securities or dispose of some or all of his existing securities according to market conditions and other relevant factors in the future.

The Early Warning Reports reflecting the above-noted acquisitions of Shares have been filed, a copy of which is available on SEDAR at www.sedar.com

For further information, please contact:

Ngendahala Andreas King Frans Indongo c/o 401 Bay Street, Suite 2702 Toronto, Ontario M5H 2Y4 king.frans.indongo@gmail.com